

No. 16-980

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NORTHEAST OHIO  
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS  
OF THE UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, AND THE  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WENDY R. WEISER  
MYRNA PÉREZ  
JONATHAN BRATER  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE  
161 Avenue of the  
Americas, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 292-8318  
wendy.weiser@nyu.edu

JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER J. SCHILDKRAUT  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
JEREMY KARPATKIN  
ANDREW W. BEYER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
john.freedman@apks.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Section 8 of the NVRA Was Intended to Prevent Purges Based on Unreasonable Inferences. ....4

II. Ohio’s Supplemental Process Is an Entirely Unreasonable Method of Determining Ineligibility.....15

A. Failure to Vote in One Federal Election Cycle Is Not a Reasonable Proxy for Voter Ineligibility. ....16

B. No Other State Uses Practices as Unreasonable as Ohio’s to Deregister Voters. ....20

CONCLUSION .....26

APPENDIX.....1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	14
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	14
<b>Statutes and Codes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(2) .....	20
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20503(b).....	21
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(A), (ii).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(B), (iii).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(C).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(C), (4) .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) .....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) .....	13, 20
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(B)(ii) .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(A) .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2) .....	13, 14, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(e)(1)-(2) .....	10
Ala. Code 1975 § 17-4-30(a) .....	22
Alaska Stat. § 15.07.130(a) .....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(A) .....	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(E) .....	23
Cal. Elec. Code § 2225 .....	22, 23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-605 (1) .....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-32 .....	23
Del. Code tit. 15, § 1704 .....	23
Del. Code tit. 15, § 1704(a) .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 98.065(2) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ga. Code § 21-2-234(a) .....	24
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-2 .....	21, 22, 23
Kan. Stat. § 25-2316c(e) .....	22, 23
29-250-505 Me. Code R. § 1.....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 51, § 37 .....	23
Md. Code Elec. Law § 3-502(b).....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa .....	23
Mont. Code § 13-2-220(1) .....	24
N.J. Stat. § 19:31-15 .....	23
N.M. Stat. 1-4-28 .....	23
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-712 .....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-329 .....	22, 23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(B)(1) .....	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-120.2.....	24
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1901(b)(3).....	24
17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.1-27(b).....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-19 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Va. Code § 24.2-404.4 .....	22
Va. Code § 24.2-428 .....	23
W.V. Code § 3-2-25(j).....	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.620.....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. S2,390 (1993).....	8
Electronic Registration Information Center (ERIC), <a href="http://www.ericstates.org/faq">http://www.ericstates.org/faq</a> .....	21
<i>Equal Access to Voting Act of 1989: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 89 (1989) .....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Equal Justice to Voting Act of 1989: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 82 (1989) .....</i>	<i>6</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	4, 5
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>2012 Elections Results</i> , <a href="https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2012-elections-results">https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2012-elections-results</a> .....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>2014 Elections Results</i> , <a href="https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2014-elections-results">https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2014-elections-results</a> ;	16, 17
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>2016 Official Elections Results</i> , <a href="https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2016-official-elections-results">https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2016-official-elections-results</a>	16, 17
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>Voter Turnout: November 2, 2010</i> , <a href="https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2010-elections-results/voter-turnout-november-2-2010">https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2010-elections-results/voter-turnout-november-2-2010</a>	16
Presidential Comm’n on Election Admin., <i>The American Voting Experience 48</i> (2014)	19
S. Rep. No. 101-140 (1989)	6
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	4, 5, 7, 9
U.S. Census Bureau, Geographical Mobility: 2015 to 2016 (2016), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2016/demo/geographic-mobility/cps-2016.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2016/demo/geographic-mobility/cps-2016.html</a>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2014 (2015), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-577.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-577.html</a> .....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2016 (2016), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-580.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-580.html</a> .....	11
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, The 2014 EAC Election Administration and Voting Survey Comprehensive Report, (2015), <a href="https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/1/2014_EAC_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report_508_Compliant.pdf">https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/1/2014_EAC_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report_508_Compliant.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, The 2016 Election Administration and Voting Survey Comprehensive Report (2017), <a href="https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/6/2016_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report.pdf">https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/6/2016_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-14-850, Elections: Observations on Wait Times for Voters on Election Day 2012 (2014) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 101st Cong. 134 (1989) .....</i>	6
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 101st Cong. 149 (1989) .....</i>	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 101st Cong. 201 (1989) .....</i>	9
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 101st Cong. 206-07 (1989) .....</i>	18
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 103d Cong. 106 (1993) .....</i>	7
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 103d Cong. 140 (1993) .....</i>	1
